Department of Administration State of West Virginia CORRECT ORDER NUMBER MUST APPEAR
% [Purchasing Division . ON ALL PACKAGES, INVOICES, AND
\ |2019 Washington Street East Del ivery Order SHIPPING PAPERS. QUESTIONS
| | Post Office Box 50130 CONCERNING THIS ORDER SHOULD BE
¥ |Charleston, WV 25305-0130 DIRECTED TO THE DEPARTMENT
Order Date: 09-27-2021 CONTACT.

Order Number: CDO 0211 4005 GSD2200000003 1

Procurement Folder: 944810

Document Name: Bldg. 5 Janitorial Services - 10/1/2021-9/30/2022

Reason for Modification:

Document Description: Bldg. 5 Janitorial Services - 10/1/2021-9/30/2022

Procurement Type: Central Delivery Order

Buyer Name: James R Jones

Telephone: 304-352-5517

Email: james.r.jones@wv.gov

Shipping Method: Best Way Master Agreement Number: CMA 0212 WVRFJAN19 1

Free on Board: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

VENDOR DEPARTMENT CONTACT
Vendor Customer Code: 000000204796 Requestor Name: James Hawley
WEST VIRGINIA ASSOCIATION OF REHABILITATION FACILITIES INC Requestor Phone: 304-352-5497
710 CENTRAL AVE Requestor Email: jim.f.hawley@wv.gov
CHARLESTON wv 25302-1702
us
Vendor Contact Phone: 304-205-7970 Extension:
Discount Details:

Discount Allowed Discount Percentage Discount Days FILE LOCATION
#1 No 0.0000 0
#2 No
#3 No
#4 No
INVOICE TO SHIP TO

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BLDG 5 - HIGHWAYS
112 CALIFORNIA AVENUE, 5TH FLOOR 1900 KANAWHA BLVD E
CHARLESTON WV 25305 CHARLESTON WV 25305
us us

Total Order Amount: $261,702.00

Purchasing Division’s File Copy

M 09/57 /205

PURCHASING DIVISION AUTHORIZATION

-

/

2‘:;5;4"@%% 4.4 oo

Date Printed: Sep 27, 2021 Order Number: CDO 0211 4005 GSD2200000003 1

ENCUM

RANCE CERTIFICATION
DATE: M"ru'@l—u ?’9 3-a {

ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FILE

Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CDO-002 2020/05



Extended Description:

State Contract Release Order
SWC: WVRFJAN14

To provide janitorial services for the West Virginia Department Administration, GeneralServices Division, Bldg. #5, per the attached documentation.

Dates of Service: 10/1/2021 through 9/30/2022

Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
1 76110000 16616.00000 HOUR $15.7500 $261,702.00
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No Delivery Date

Commodity Line Description: Bldg. 5 Janitorial Services - 10/1/2021-9/30/2022

Extended Description:
Bldg. 5 Janitorial Services - 10/1/2021-9/30/2022

Date Printed: Sep 27, 2021 Order Number: CDO 0211 4005 GSD2200000003 1

Page:

2

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CDO-002 2020/05




DocuSign Envelope ID: 9004ABB7-3E77-4569-A359-59C9505235FF

Service Agreement
07.GSD.005.22
West Virginia Association of Rehabiliiation Facilities, Inc.

PO Box 6764 Charleston WV 25362  Phone: (304) 205-7970  Fax: (304) 205-7915
abilities the opportunity to have gainful employment |

-fc -gr:;'e e-;é;.yﬂi.ﬁdividdall with varyiﬁg

SERVICE AGREEMENT

Contractor: West Virginia Association of Rehabilitation Facilities, Inc. (WVARF)

Vendor/Sub-Contractor:  Goodwill Industries of Kanawha Valley, Inc.
{Work Performed By*)

Work Performed: Janitoriat

Customer/Site: General Services Division Billing: General Services Division
Building #% Building #5
1900 Kanawha Blvd E 112 California Avenue
Charleston, WV 25305 Charleston, WV 25305
Jim Hawley GSDinvoices@wv.gov

304-352-5497
jim.f.hawley@wv.gov

Period of Agreement: 10/1/2021 to 9/30/2022

Total Agreement Pricing**: 16616.00 Total Hours
$261,702.00 Total Cost at $15.75/hr
$269,602.9080 Total Cost w/Pcard at $16.2255/hr

o Please reference the attached Pricing documentation sheet that provides a detailed, monthly, breakdown of the
pricing and billing.

e Please reference the attached Terms of Agreement, GSD Terms of Agreement, and Workloading documentation
sheets that provide a detailed breakdown of the scope of work. The GSD Janitorial Scope of Work has been attached
for reference.

*Work to be performed by the listed CRP or a comparable CRP as determined by WVARF

DocuSigned by:
Tava Martines 9/24/2021
Tara Martinez Date

WVARF, Inc, CEO

ﬂ_ g/_ﬂ,"ﬂ Procurement Supervisor
Custoyper Signature v Customer Title

James R. Jones 9/27/2021

Customer Print Name Date



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9004ABB7-3E77-4569-A359-59C9505235FF

Terms of Agreement
07.GSD.005.22

West Virginia Association of Rehabilitation Facilities, Inc.

PO Box 6764 Charleston WV 25362 Phone: (304) 205-7970  Fax: (304) 205-7915

To

R ATy P

give every individual with varying abilities the opportunity to have gainful employment

e e e = po—s e o e e 20

TERMS OF AGREEMENT

L]

L]

General Services Division agrees to communicate all the information herein this agreement, especially the Terms of the
Agreement and changes in scope of work, to their lessees, prior to the start of the agreement.

State Use Program: Thank you for your continued business and participation in the State Use Program. The State Use
Program is called to merge business reality, social welfare and public policy in the lives of the people with differing abilities.
We use innovative approaches to helping people with disabilities experience the dignity of a paycheck and the pleasure of
community participation. Our unique mission is of giving work opportunities to individuals with a variety of abilities. Some of
the CRP associates may have cognitive, learning, physical or other disabilities that we all need to be aware and thoughtful of
as we work with these individuals. If you have questions or concerns with the associate you are working with please reach
out to their supervisor for guidance and situation resolution.

The customer agrees to communicate with the lessees of each building the proper communication channels when an issue
arises. The lessee is to contact General Services Division. General Services Division will then contact the proper party,
following the guidance list below.

The customer understands, and will make sure their lessees understand, that the associates working in their facilities are

employees of the vendor. If an issue arises, the lessees are to contact the GSD Service Desk and GSD agrees to communicate
that issue directly with the vendor supervisor and not the associate completing the work.

If an issue arises with the vendor associate, the customer agrees to contact both parties listed below:

WVARF CONTACT: VENDOR CONTACT:
Misty Mayville, Contract Manager Joyce Birley
0: 681-661-0144 0: 304-346-0811
C: 304-539-9353 C:
mmayville@wvarf.org jbirley@goodwillkv.com

If an issue arises with the quality of services being provided, the customer agrees to contact WVARF at the above WVARF
contact. A quality inspection will be completed.

The vendor agrees to complete the scope of work as outlined in the attached Workloading documentation. Any requests for
work that fall outside the outlined scope of work will not be completed until approved by WVARF first. Please contact Andrea
Higginbotham at ahigginbotham@wvarf.org to request a change.

The customer agrees to receive electronic invoices.

The customer agrees to furnish disposable items, including but not limited to - toilet tissue, paper towels, liquid hand soap,
and trash liners.

The vendor agrees to furnish all cleaning supplies and equipment required to perform the tasks agreed upon in the Scope of
Work on the attached Workloading documentation.

WVARF agrees to provide services for the above amount as the "Fair Market Price” approved by the Governor's Committee
for the Purchase of Commodities and Services from the Handicapped.

To learn more about the WV State Use Program, please visit our website at www.wvarf.org.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9004ABB7-3E77-4569-A359-59C9505235FF

Terms of Agreement
07.GSD.005.22

West Virginia Association of Rehabilitation Facilities, Inc.
PO Box 6764 Charleston WV 25362 Phone: (304) 205-7970  Fax: (304) 205-7915

To give every indi en

TERMS OF AGREEMENT

« The total number of hours for this agreement is 16616, which is the number of hours per day (67) times the number of
working days (248) defined on the attached workloading sheet.

o Employees of the subcontractor will be required to ‘clock in’ using @ method designated by the WV Department of
Administration, General Services Division. The subcontractor will be required to submit the actual hours worked to WVARF.
WVARF will invoice the Agency monthly for actual hours worked in the previous month, not exceeding the number of hours
per day, as indicated below, for each day billed. WVARF will provide documentation with invoice(s) to verify the number of
hours being billed. Hours not worked for any day during a billing month may not be “made up” without written approval
from the Agency (email is acceptable).

o 8 of the 67 hours in this agreement are for a Working Supervisor

¢ GSD Scope of Work Notes:

Please be advised:
1st floor Hard Surface: Entrances, Lobby and Halls-Terrazzo & Tile has a total of 4,263

e Utility Time

GENERAL UTILITY TIME - CONTINUOUS MONITORING FOR CLEANING OPPORTUNITIES
- Entry doorway and panel glass
- Employee lunch/breakrooms (trash emptied, wipe spillage from tables, etc.)
- Policing the entrances
- Mopping and/or vacuuming spills
- Extra time needed to finish scope of work

- Recycling Bins: do not need to be checked. GSD will alert the supervisor, and you'll be instructed to
empty a bin as it's needed.

- Other tasks that are requested through the proper channels and communicated by GSD to the
vendor supervisor.

- Any requests for tasks to be completed, outside the scope of work, need to first be communicated to
the vendor supervisor for the proper directing of the associates.

COVID-19 TOUCHPOINTS - TO BE COMPLETED TWICE DAILY
Clean and disinfect all public and employee lunch/breakroom touch point areas, following CDC guidelines:

- Wear disposable gloves to clean and disinfect

- Clean surfaces using soap and water, then use disinfectant
- Cleaning with soap and water reduces the number of germs, dirt and impurities on the

surface. Disinfecting kills germs on surfaces.

- Practice routine cleaning of frequently touched surfaces
- More frequent cleaning and disinfection may be required based on level of use
- Surfaces and objects in public places should be cleaned and disinfected

- High touch surfaces include:
- Tables, doorknobs, light switches, countertops, handles

Disinfect
- Use a recommended EPA-registered household disinfectant
- Follow the instructions on the label to ensure safe and effective use of product



zs | srz
S709T'Tes 00°£0¥T ST09TZ2S | 00°LOVT ¥ T2 |ezoz das
SL'OLT'VES 00'THST SL'0LT'YTS | 00'THST S €2 |zzoz Sny
00'S0T‘TZS 00°0FET 00'S0T'TZ$ | oO'OvET 4 0z |ezzozinr
ST'09T'2Z$ 00°L0VT ST091'2Zs | 00'LObT S 1z |zzoz unf
00'S0T'TZS$ 00'0PET 00'S0T'TZS | OO'OVET {4 0z |zzoz Aew
ST'09T'2TS 00°L0¥T ST'091'2Z5 | 00°LOVT v 1z |ZzoT 1dy
SL0LZ'PTS 00'THST SL0LTYES | OO'TPST S €2 |zzoz e
SL'6V0'0ZS 00'ELZT SL'6v0'0Z$ | ooeLzT 14 6T |zzoz g4
00°S0T'TZS 00°0YET 00'SOT'TZS | 00'OYET v 0Z |zzoz uer
ST'09T'ZeS 00°£0YT ST'091'2zs | ooLovT S 1z |1Z0z%°a
SL'6700ZS 00°ELZT SL6¥0'02S | OO'ELZT r 6T |120Z AoN
00°'S0T‘TZS 00°0FET 00'SOT‘TZS | OO'OVET v 0z [TZ0Z V0
1509 Algauon >_m_“”h=s 150 Ajyauoly rﬂ.ﬂr speam | sheg
12301 _m“«_m_...” Emh_”u“m_.g
3LVH AT4NOH ® NOILISOd
:SMOJ|04 SV P3|jig/umog uayoig
| 00°'Z0£T92% | 150D INIW33HOV TV.LOL | 00°91991T |  sunoH inawazuovIvioL |

uawdojdwa |nfuinb anoy o031 Ayuniioddo

241 sanyiqo Builioa

Yum jpnpinaiput Aiana

‘Junowy Juawaafy |ej01

ONIDNd

anib oy

ST6Z-SOZ (VOE) 'X0d  0£6/-50Z (bOE) :auoyd Z9ESZ AM U0IS3alI0Y) 9/ 9 Xog Od

72's00°aso’Lo
ONDIYd

U} “53131[204 UORDY|IGOYIY Jo UORDOSSY DIUIBIA ISIM

445€25056065-69€-69G1-2L3€-288V 1006 Al @dojeauz ubisnoog




e P8E0 S3JBJINS ||B 1934UISIP B :mm_u_ €8T eg 5100}4 pajadie) 'z
ulejunog supjuig 'g ] 000'0 dow dweq €LE o1
dasmg/salddng mom_nmx\m._ww_n_w_,_* 0 sk R0lussng P e
8¢ £9¥'S adip/saanixi4 108juIsIg uea|n/yses 8¢¢ e/ $100j4 3deLINS pieH ‘IT
(Wd) NOONY3L4V ATIVQ - SWoo.ysay £ 0 000°0 dow dweg ELE agrt
0 0000 dow isng 90v eqr
(vd3 yum passy) S100|4 32epNS pJEH ‘g
WNy 39 ISNLW) 1URIIBJUISI] YUM J00)4
dol 12 /s31ddng aaejday /siou LT veT'y dow dweg €LE qvT
8¥e 000°0T adian/s3an3x14 3924u1s1g Uea|D/yses | 62C¢C =] L¥T ES'C dow 1sng 90 BYT
(WV) DNINHOW ATIvQ - swoo.isay 'g S100|4 90BLINS PIBH 43430 IV VT
0 0000 SJUBA Ysem 9% qas 8y €580 dow dweqg €LE qt
0 0000 SIUaA 15nQ 69 eq 8¥C 2150 dow isng 90v er
s193518ay D /v @ Buneay 'g s@iuejug ;g Aqqo7 J0oj4 IST - 30eLINS pUBH T
\uww m:hwh,.wh auiy uondinsag #VSS| ,,M Hﬁﬁ.’m M_ _wm:n_‘mv_ﬂ._“ i) uondisag #YSSI uw “H‘,“_..,m
HHOM 40 3d00S
0 _ (,4) 39d1e) 0 _ (,;4) 3aduey 670SST _ (;4) 32die)
si00(4 pajadie) ‘gz $400[4 pa3adie) 1810 ||V "VZ si00j4 paiadiey 'z
0 (;3)v1ioL o1 0 (;¥)vioL ‘a1 0€95¢ (;3) vi0L w1 €921 () vioL T
0 () Jaui0 0 (;¥) 2410 0 (;4) 48y10 €921 (,4) 1ay30
0 (;4) we/lAuin 0 (M) werfihun] - 162 (;H) wer/jhuip 0 (%) we/iAuip
0 (;4) :1.0U00 0 (,4) @1240U0) 0 (;4) :au0u0) 0 HNE 23aJouo)
0 (;4) dlwes) 0 (,3) 21wesa) 5889 (;4) 21wess) 0 [ENEIWEIER)
0 (;4) 3L 1oA 0 (M) Bl A vLLTe (;4) 3L 1OA 0 (%) 3L 1A
5100|4 93BNS pJeH ‘JT 5100[4 @Jeuns pieH "gT S100|4 82elNnS pIeH 13410 ||V VT SaJuenu3 i Aqqot 10014 15T - 9384NS pieH T
0 (,4) @pising Szs (,4) eouenuz|sse 1B OM 3 TV10L
14 () epis T3 0 (14 Jeaul|) pieogaseg 144 1IN OM J2d Yy
vt s|jdued/sioog sse;9x3| 0001 (;4) "4ns [ediniap 4 (#) s1eIN O Hlem
0 (#) saiqel woosiea.gfo (%) aPIS Tau| 000T (;4) "1ns |e3uoziioy 006 (;4) suap
0 (#) s41eyD woouyeaug 0 s|aued/s100Q ssejo 1u| 0 rtv Aiasjoydn 58 (#) sapperdanay yses]
0 (#) suis woouyeaigfo (,3) @pisino 0g (#) s1ysi|4 aieas £z (#) suiesunog sarep
0 (#) anemoninlfo (;1) apisu| 0 (,3) saanixi4 3y8n 00T {#) saunyxy
0 (#) 10384981142y 0 (#) smopuip S (#) s103eA3)3| 0z (#) swoouisay
311404d NOILYDO1
8yre Em”n:mwwhnm«‘ S }23m/sheq 7z0z/0€/6 Tzoz/T/0T polag Juswasidy [eLIO}UES adA] Juawaaidy
€¢'500°ds9°L0 :INJNIFFHOV HOd ONIAYOINHOM

445€25056065-69€V-6951-2.3€-288Y+006 ‘Al adojeaus ubignoog




‘2202 ‘0g 4aquiardas 03 70T ‘T 4990330 “eaA |

BOSl3 343 U1 sAep Fupjiom paldesueD Jo Jaquinu By} uo paseq, ,

00°£9 A¥Q 43d SYNOH
s3ulodydanel aiAQd
Suipnjoul - JuaWaaJSY Jo swa)
8¢ 0589°¢T Ul psuyap se - 3sel awi] Aupin aso BET
Ann suopedsado Jay3Q g1 saaepNS
8ve 0sc'o J0jeng|3 685 2T 0 0000 1B31343A 73 |eU0zII0Y 3Snp ySnoloy | 69 qt
4 €400 dow dweq s1ysi4 Jiess 0ot qztT
4 9¢T0 dowy 15nQ s34 1e1s 6 ezT 4 0100 SIIBLINS |EIILIBA 13 |RJUOZIIOY ISNp JodS 89 ey
8ve 6¥T'E juiod dmyaid 03 yseuy Auter 069 PTT sdolajuno) ‘s3auige) ‘aanjiuing p
0 0000 ea.e upjed 1@ $ylemapls adijog 64T oI zs EVLO Jaury aoeiday|  £/1-84T qe
8T 6€0°0 EDJE @dueliua aleIpawiw] 321j0d 64T qrT 8tC 90T'L 19)seq ajsep Ardwig LLT BE
0 0000 saInIxiy Y317 ysem (0] BT |eAOWIBY Ysed) ‘g
suopesadp J9Yl0 2T B IT 0 000°0 (%5¢€)(a8eds 1o ur yoen) ueapn jodg 6¢ 29z
0 000°0 (AJuo 100}§ 15T) SMOpUIAN JOLID)XT £95 Jot 0 0000 wnnaep ygnolioy) S6¢ qaz
0 0000 SMOPUIM JOLI31U) €99 20T 0 000°0 (12101 J0 %S€) wnnae jods 962 eqe
0 000°0 S|aued/s100Q SS9 J01Ia3u)| 8 pP-20T 54004 pajadie) ‘gz
8ve 00£°0 S|2ued/s100Q SSE|9 J01I3IXT 8 g-e0t 0 0000 (%5¢€)(@3e|)1ds Jo uy 3oeu3) ues)d Jods v6¢ Ve
uiysem Mopuip /100Q sselo 'gf 0 000°0 wnnoep ysnodoy] S6¢ ave
sdoj Jajunos 0 0000 (12301 Jo %5€) wnnoep 1odg S6¢ By¢
0 0000 Pue sajqe3 1934uIsip pue adip L9 26 $100|4 pajadie) 434310 ||V 'V
0 0000 AUls 1334uIsIp pue ues|) L9 a6 8¢ r1°0 SIBA 4O-41BM winndep ydnoloy) 6 pz
SABMOIIIW 0 0000 {%S€)(a8e|)1ds 10 Ul yoel3) UBalD J0ds v6z Z
0 000 3 101e1581443. JO BPISINO ue3|) £9 eg T IS€'E wnnaep ysnodoy) S6C qec
wooy yeaig 40 aako|dw] g LT 99€'vT (18301 O %5€) Wnnaep jods S6¢ eg
8¢ EMHMM.._.._? 5 Neam/sheg €z0Z/0g/6 1z0z/1/01 poliad uawasidy |elioyuer adA] Juswaaily

€2'500°'dsO°L0

{LN3INITYOV HOJ DNIGVOTIHOM

449€25096065-65EY-695F-£23¢-,99YF006 :Ql adojeruz uBisnoog




DocuSign Envelope ID: 9004ABB7-3E77-4569-A359-59C9505235FF

IS5A 612 STANDARD TIMES
Scope of Scope of Work Description ISSA # ISSA Description BRI
Work #
1. Hard Surface - 1st Floor Lobby & Entrances
a Dust mop 406 Dust Mop w/ 24" Mop using Dust Treatment Chemical 8333 ft2/hr
b Damp mop 373 |Damp Mop w/ 240z Mop Head using Double Bucket & Wringer 5000 ft2/hr
1A. All Other Hard Surface Floors
a Dust mop 406 Dust Mop w/ 24" Mop using Dust Treatment Chemical 8333 ftE."hr
b Damp mop 373 Damp Mop w/ 240z Mop Head using Double Bucket & Wringer 5000 ft*/hr
1B. Hard Surface Floors
a Dust mop 406 |Dust Mop w/ 24" Mop using Dust Treatment Chemnical 8333 ft/hr
b Damp mop 373 |Damp Mop w/ 240z Mop Head using Double Bucket & Wringer 5000 ft*/hr
1C. Hard Surface Floors
a Dust mop 406  JDust Mop w/ 24" Mop using Dust Treatment Chemical 8333 ft/hr
b Damp mop 373 [Damp Mop w/ 240z Mop Head using Double Bucket & Wringer 5000 ft’/hr
2. Carpeted Floors
a Spot Vacuum (35% of total) 295 Vacuum w/ 12" Upright Vacuum 2239 ftz,c'hr
b Thorough Vacuum 295 JVacuum w/ 12" Upright Vacuum 2239 ft’/hr
c Spot clean (track in or spillage)(35%) 294 Spot Sweep w/ 10" Upright Vacuum 12000 ftz,fhr
d Thorough Vacuum Walk-Off Mats 91  [Mats 2000 ft*/hr
2A. All Other Carpeted Floors
a Spot Vacuum (35% of total) 295  |Vacuum w/ 12" Upright Vacuum 2239 f2/hr
b Thorough Vacuum 295 Vacuum w/ 12" Upright Vacuum 2239 ftzjhr
c Spot clean (track in or spillage)(35%) 294 |Spot Sweep w/ 10" Upright Vacuumn 12000 ft/hr
2B. Carpeted Floors
a Spot Vacuum (35% of total) 295 Vacuum w/ 12" Upright Vacuum 2239 fﬁ'hr
b Thorough Vacuum 295 Vacuum w/ 12" Upright Vacuum 2239 ft*/hr
c Spot clean (track in or spillage){35%) 294 Ispot Sweep w/ 10" Upright Vacuum 12000 ft2/hr
3. Trash Removal
a Empty Waste Basket 177 |Empty Trash/Wipe Clean 1 min/2ft?
b__|Replace Liner 178-177 |Reline Basket 0.50 e
4. Furniture, Cabinets, Countertops
a Spot dust horizontal & vertical surfaces 68  |Dust w/ duster 10000 ft/hr
b Thorough dust horizontal & vertical surfaces 69 Dust w/ treated cloth 5000 ft'fhr
5. Heating & A/C Registers
a Dust Vents 69 |Dust w/ treated cloth 5000 ft*/hr
b Wash Vents 546 |wWash 0.50 min/each
6. Restrooms - DAILY MORNING (AM)
Trash/Clean Disinfect Fixtures/Wipe min/g
a Mirrors/Replace Supplies/Wet Mop Floor with 229  |Restrooms 27 Hixtires
Disinfectant (must be "N" listed with EPA)
7. Restrooms - DAILY AFTERNOON (PM)
sh/Clean Disinfect Fixtures/Wipe min/9
L) :r:iarmlr’s,f:?el;lacenSuppIZZ‘st,v'Swejep fToors 2 Restroonis 1475 fixtuies
8. Drinking Fountain
a ICIean & disinfect all surfaces i 183 |clean fountain 0.50 | minfeach
9. Employee or Break Room
9a Clean outside of refrigerator & microwave 67 Damp wipe surface with disinfectant 3125 ft*/hr
9b Clean and disinfect sink 67 Damp wipe surface with disinfectant 3125 ftz,lhr
9c Wipe and disinfect tables and counter tops 67 Damp wipe surface with disinfectant 3125 ft*/hr
10. Glass Door/Window Washing
a-bh Exterior Glass Doors/Panels 84 Clean using Trigger Sprayers & Cloth (2Sides) 3 minutes each 840 ft*/hr
c-d Interior Glass Doors/Panels 84 Clean using Trigger Sprayers & Cloth (2Sides) 3 minutes each 840 ft’/hr
e Interior Windows 563 Interior & Exterior: Wash w/ Trigger Sprayer & Cloth 526 ft/hr
Exterior Windows (1st floor only) 563 Jinterior & Exterior: Wash w/ Trigger Sprayer & Cloth 526 ft’/hr
11. & 12, Other Operations
11a  |Wash Light fixtures 540 |Damp wipe with trigger sprayer and cloth using ladder 3000 ft’/hr
11b  fPolice immediate entrance area 179  [Pick Up Loose Debris w/ Pan & Porter Broom/Scrape Gumn 3333 ft/hr
11c Police sidewalks & parking area 179 Pick Up Loose Debris w/ Pan & Porter Broom/Scrape Gum 3333 ft*/hr
11d  |Carry trash to pickup point 590  |Remove Trash to Designated Area 60000 ft*/hr
12a  |stair Flights Dust Mop 94 Dust mop stairs and landing w/ 24" dust mop and pick up debris 1.20 min/flight
12b _ |stair Flights Damp Mop 100 |Damp mop stairs and landing w Kentucky or string type mop 3 min/flight
12¢  |Elevator 589  [Elevator 10 min/each
13. Other Operations: Utility
Utility Time Task - as defined in Terms of Agreement S
o - inclt::ding COVID Touchpoints . 65D [Time given by GsD ftz"hr
b #/hr
c ftzjhr




2018 - 2019 Janitorial Hourly Rates

WVRFJAN19

Revised 12/07/2018

Bright Horizons
Buckhannon Upshur
Clay County
Developmental Center
Empowerment T Employ
Gateway Industries
Goodwill Kanawha Valley
Goodwill KYOWVA
Horizon Goodwill Ind
Integrated Resources
Job Squad Inc

Lillian James

Mercer Co Opportunity
Northwood Health
PACE Enterprises
Precision Services
Prestera Center
Preston County
Randolph County

SW Resources

The Op Shop

WATCH

WVARF

Workforce
Region
1
6
34
7
3,6
1
255
24
7
123

Hourly
Rate
$20.14
$17.40
$20.65
$22.22
$18.35
$20.18
$15.75
$18.42
$20.65
$18.07
$17.92
$17.87
$15.19
$18.11
$20.27
$17.69
$18.46
$16.46
$17.10
$17.97
$19.33
$16.41
$20.65

P-Card
Rate

$20.7449
$17.9258
$21.2678
$22.8863
$18.8981
$20.7876
$16.2255
$18.9742
$21.2665
$18.6114
$18.4576
$18.4036
$15.6484
$18.6517
$20.8781
$18.2202
$19.0097
$16.9518
$17.6089
$18.5060
$19.9099
$16.9040
$21.2664



WV SOS - Business and Licensing - Corporations - Online Data Services

https://apps.sos.wv.gov/business/corporations/organization.aspx 2org=31279

You are viewing this page over a secure connection. Click here for more information.

West Virginia Secretary of State — Online Data Services

Business and Licensing
Online Data Services Help

Business Organization Detail

NOTICE: The West Virginia Secretary of State's Office makes every reasonable effort to ensure
the accuracy of information. However, we make no representation or warranty as to the
correctness or completeness of the information. If information is missing from this page, it is not in
the The West Virginia Secretary of State's database.

THE WEST VIRGINIA ASSOCIATION OF REHABILITATION FACILITIES, INC.

Organization Information
Effective Established Filing Sec Termination Termination
Org Type Date Date Date Charter  Claes Type Date Reason
< . Non-
C | Corporation 5/8/1973 5/8/1973 Domestic Profit
Organization Information
5613 - Admin/Support Waste
Mgt/Remediation Services -
. Administrative and Support
?,usmess Services - Employment Services  Capital Stock 0.0000
urpase (placement, executive search,
temporary help, professional
employer orgs)
Charter Rnawhe Control 0
County Number
Charter
WV Excess Acres 0
State g =
At Will Member
Term Managed
At Will
Val 0.000000
Term Years raryalge
Authorized Young Not Specified
Shares Entrepreneur

1 of4

9/27/2021, 11:08 AM



WYV S0S - Business and Licensing - Corporations - Online Data Services

20f4

https://apps.sos.wv.gov/business/corporations/organization.aspx 7org=3127¢

Addresses
Type Address
. 710 CENTRAL AVENUE
Local Office Address CHARLESTON, WV, 25302
710 CENTRAL AVENUE

Mailing Address

CHARLESTON, WV, 25302
USA

Notice of Process
Address

TARA MARTINEZ
710 CENTRAL AVENUE
CHARLESTON, WV, 25302

Principal Office
Address

CHARLESTON, WV, 25302
USA

710 CENTRAL AVENUE /

Type

Address

Officers

Type

Name/Address

Director

TARA MARTINEZ
1539 LEESTE
CHARLESTON, WV, 25311

Incorporator

GEORGE W. KESSINGER
1016 WILKIE DR
CHARLESTON, WV, 25301
USA

Incorporator

TIMOTHY J. ATKINSON
180 B. ST

KEYSER, WYV, 26726
USA

President

JOHN EMPSON
22 CAPITOL STREET
CHARLESTON, WV, 25301

Secretary

JESSICA ISNER
2044 NEW STONE RIDGE ROAD
RIPLEY, WYV, 25271

Treasurer

JESSICA ISNER
2044 NEW STONE RIDGE ROAD
RIPLEY, WV, 25271

9/27/2021, 11:08 AM



WYV SOS - Business and Licensing - Corporations - Online Data Services  https://apps.sos.wv.gov/business/corporations/organization.aspx ?org=3127¢

TIM CUNNINGHAM

Vice-President 517 C STREET
SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV, 25303

Type Name/Address
DBA
DBA Name Description Effective Date Termination Date
CROSSROADS INDUSTRIES TRADENAME 8/28/1995
WVARF TRADENAME 9/30/2004
DBA Name Description Effective Date Termination Date
Date Amendment

3/21/2014 AMENDMENT FILED: SEE IMAGE

6/4/2010 FILED AMENDING BY-LAWS

5/26/2009 AMEND FILED ADDING 501C3 LANGUAGE AND AMENDING BYLAWS

11/18/1985 AMEND; BY LAWS
Date Amendment

Annual Reports

Filed For
2021
2020
2019
2018
2017x
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011

3of4 9/27/2021, 11:08 AM



WYV SOS - Business and Licensing - Corporations - Online Data Services  https:/apps.sos.wv.gov/business/corporations/organization.aspx ?org=31279

2010
2009
2008
2007
2006
2005
2004
2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
Date filed

For more information, please contact the Secretary of State's Office at 304-558-8000.
Monday, September 27, 2021 — 11:08 AM

© 2021 State of West Virginia

4664 9/27/2021, 11:08 AM



